Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

)

)

)

)

Resolution No.

Adopt a Resolution authorizing the Auditor-Controller to:

Authorize the Auditor-Controller to amend the FY 2016-17 Adopted Budget by increasing appropriations by \$115,314 for the County Administrative Office (001-1050-8038-CAO017), offset by a decrease of \$115,314 in the appropriation for contingencies (001-1050-8034-CAO020) to reimburse the Monterey County Superior Court for funds deposited into County of Monterey accounts from FY 2006-07 through FY 2013-14. (4/5th vote required)

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors has agreed to reimburse the Monterey Superior Court for half of funds deposited into accounts through the Treasurer Tax Collector in Fiscal Year 2016-17 from the appropriation for contingencies and half the funds next fiscal year to settle the reimbursement claim and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT, the Board of Supervisors does hereby authorize the Auditor-Controller to amend the FY 2016-17 Adopted Budget by increasing appropriations by \$115,314 for the County Administrative Office (001-1050-8038-CAO017), offset by a decrease of \$115,314 in the appropriation for contingencies (001-1050-8034-CAO020) to reimburse the Monterey County Superior Court for funds deposited into County of Monterey accounts from FY 2006-07 through FY 2013-14

PASSED AND ADOPTED upon motion of Supervisor ______, seconded by Supervisor ______, and carried this 16th day of May, 2017 by the following vote, to wit:

AYES: NOES: ABSENT:

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof Minute Book.____ for the meeting on _____.

Dated: May 16, 2017 File Number: Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California By: _____

Deputy